

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 773/2009

OMVIR SINGH & ORS. Appellants

Through Appearance not given

versus

STATE N.C.T. OF DELHI Respondent

Through Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP with
SI Sonu Kumar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

ORDER

% **24.09.2019**

CrI.M.A.4108/2019 (for direction)

1. The applicant/surety of the appellant Munni Devi has filed the present application seeking direction to release the LIC document which is attached with the Trial Court record as the surety has replaced the LIC document with an FDR of Rs.25,000/- before the Trial Court and the same has been accepted by the Trial Court .
2. Learned APP for the State submitted that the surety has already furnished the FDR for an amount of Rs.25,000/- before the Trial Court in place of the LIC Policy No.124368991. Hence, he has no objection in case the said LIC Policy is released and returned to the surety.
3. In view of the status report as well as no objection of the learned APP, the LIC Policy No.124368991 be released and returned to the surety on moving an appropriate application before the Trial

Court, as per rules.

4. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 773/2009

List in due course.

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019/rk